DANBY TOWNSHIP

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 2023-4, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE DANBY TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE TO OPT-IN TO REGULATE MARIHUANA ESTABLISHMENTS AND TO ADD MARIHUANA ESTABLISHMENTS TO SPECIFIED ZONING DISTRICTS AS SPECIAL LAND USES, TO DEFINE MARIHUANA ESTABLISHMENTS, AND TO INCLUDE SPECIFIC USE REGULATIONS

To the residents and property owners of the Township of Danby, Ionia County, Michigan, and all other interested persons:

On March 23, 2023, the Township of Danby (the "Township") adopted An Ordinance To Amend The Danby Township Zoning Ordinance To Opt-In To Regulate Marihuana Establishments And To Add Marihuana Establishments To Specified Zoning Districts As Special Land Uses, To Define Marihuana Establishments, And To Include Specific Use Regulations. A true copy of the Ordinance, including any exhibits, is available for inspection on the front door windows at the Township Hall, 13122 Charlotte Hwy, Sunfield MI 48890 and on the Township Website at www.danbytwp.org.

<u>Section 1.</u> This section provides definitions for certain marihuana related establishments.

<u>Section 2.</u> This section amends Chapter 5 of the Zoning Ordinance to add certain marihuana establishments as special land uses in the Ag Zoning District.

<u>Section 3.</u> This section amends Chapter 9 of the Zoning Ordinance to add certain marihuana establishments as special land uses in the C-1 Zoning District.

<u>Section 4.</u> This section amends Chapter 13 of the Zoning Ordinance to provide comprehensive regulations for marihuana establishments in the Township.

<u>Section 5</u>. This section provides that if any portion of the Ordinance is found invalid for any reason, such holding shall not be construed as affecting the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 6</u>. This section provides that the Ordinance shall take effect seven days after publication.

Kristina Platte, Clerk